#### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. ER18-2013-000]

### Terra-Gen Dixie Valley, LLC; Supplemental Notice That Initial Market-Based Rate Filing Includes Request for Blanket Section 204 Authorization

This is a supplemental notice in the above-referenced proceeding of Terra-Gen Dixie Valley, LLC's application for market-based rate authority, with an accompanying rate tariff, noting that such application includes a request for blanket authorization, under 18 CFR part 34, of future issuances of securities and assumptions of liability.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest should file with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE, Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214). Anyone filing a motion to intervene or protest must serve a copy of that document on the Applicant.

Notice is hereby given that the deadline for filing protests with regard to the applicant's request for blanket authorization, under 18 CFR part 34, of future issuances of securities and assumptions of liability, is August 2, 2018.

The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu of paper, using the FERC Online links at <a href="http://www.ferc.gov">http://www.ferc.gov</a>. To facilitate electronic service, persons with internet access who will eFile a document and/or be listed as a contact for an intervenor must create and validate an eRegistration account using the eRegistration link. Select the eFiling link to log on and submit the intervention or protests.

Persons unable to file electronically should submit an original and 5 copies of the intervention or protest to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE, Washington, DC 20426.

The filings in the above-referenced proceeding are accessible in the Commission's eLibrary system by clicking on the appropriate link in the above list. They are also available for electronic review in the Commission's Public Reference Room in Washington, DC. There is an eSubscription link on the website that enables subscribers to receive email notification when a document is added to a subscribed docket(s). For assistance with any FERC

Online service, please email *FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov.* or call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

Dated: July 13, 2018.

#### Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2018-15484 Filed 7-19-18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

## Notice of Staff Attendance at the Southwest Power Pool, Inc. Regional State Committee, Members Committee, Board of Directors and Holistic Integrated Tariff Team Meetings

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (Commission) hereby gives notice that members of its staff may attend the meetings of the Southwest Power Pool, Inc. Regional State Committee (RSC), Members Committee, Board of Directors and Holistic Integrated Tariff Team (HITT) as noted below. Their attendance is part of the Commission's ongoing outreach efforts.

The meetings will be held at the Embassy Suites Downtown/Old Market, 555 South 10th Street, Omaha, NE 68102. The phone number is (402) 346–9000. All meetings are Central Time. SPP RSC

July 30, 2018 (1:00 p.m.–5:00 p.m.) SPP Members/Board of Directors July 31, 2018 (8:00 a.m.–3:00 p.m.) SPP HITT

July 31, 2018 (3:00 p.m.–6:00 p.m.) August 1, 2018 (9:00 a.m.–3:00 p.m.)

The discussions may address matters at issue in the following proceedings:

Docket No. ER12–1179, Southwest

Power Pool. Inc.

Docket No. ER14–2850, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER14–2851, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER15–2028, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER15–2115, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER15–2237, Kanstar Transmission, LLC

Docket No. ER15–2594, South Central MCN LLC

Docket No. EL16–91, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. EL16–108, Tilton Energy v. Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc.

Docket No. ER16–204, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER16–2522, Southwest Power Pool, Inc. Docket No. ER16–2523, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. EL17–21, Kansas Electric Co. v. Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. EL17–89, American Electric Power Service Corporation v. Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc., et al.

Docket No. ER17–426, Southwest Power Pool. Inc.

Docket No. ER17–428, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER17–469, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER17–953, South Central MCN LLC

Docket No. ER17–1741, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER17–1610, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. EL18–9, Xcel Energy Services, Inc. v. Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. EL18–12, ATX Southwest, LLC

Docket No. EL18–13, Transource Kansas, LLC

Docket No. EL18–14, Midwest Power Transmission Arkansas, LLC

Docket No. EL18–15, Kanstar Transmission, LLC

Docket No. EL18–16, South Central MCN, LLC

Docket No. EL18–19, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. EL18–20, Indicated SPP Transmission Owners v. Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. EL18–26, EDF Renewable Energy, Inc. v. Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc., Southwest Power Pool, Inc., and PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. EL18–35, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. EL18–58, Oklahoma Municipal Power Authority v. Oklahoma Gas and Electric Co.

Docket No. ER18–99, Southwest Power Pool. Inc.

Docket No. ER18–171, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER18–194, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER18–195, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER18–564, South Central MCN LLC

Docket No. ER18–572, South Central MCN LLC

Docket No. ER18–939, Southwest Power Pool. Inc.

Docket No. ER18–1078, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER18–1267, South Central  $MCN \ LLC$ 

Docket No. ER18–1268, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER18–1323, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.